

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

_____)	
POLICY AND RESEARCH, LLC, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	Civil Action No. 18-CV-346-KBJ
)	
v.)	
)	
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND)	
HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**PLAINTIFFS’ MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF COMBINED
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND FOR EXPEDITED SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Sean M. Sherman (D.C. Bar No. 1046357)
Allison M. Zieve (D.C. Bar No. 424786)
Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

Counsel for Plaintiffs

February 23, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

I. Congress’s creation and funding of the Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program 2

II. HHS’s administration of the TPPP from 2010 through 2016 6

 A. The first cohort of TPPP grants: 2010–2015 7

 B. The second cohort of TPPP grants: 2015–2020..... 10

III. HHS’s decision to terminate the TPPP and all TPPP grants 14

IV. The effects of the early termination of plaintiffs’ TPPP grants on plaintiffs and their respective communities 17

STANDARD OF REVIEW 23

ARGUMENT 24

I. Defendants’ termination of plaintiffs’ grants was unlawful. 24

 A. The termination of plaintiffs’ grants without explanation was arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to HHS regulations. 24

 B. Defendants’ action constitutes a refusal to spend funds appropriated for the TPPP, in violation of the APA. 30

 1. Defendants’ action violates the Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018.... 30

 2. Defendants’ action violates the Impoundment Control Act and the Anti-Deficiency Act. 34

II. HHS should be enjoined to continue plaintiffs’ grants, including by accepting and processing plaintiffs’ fourth-year non-competing continuation applications. 36

 A. Plaintiffs have a strong likelihood of success on the merits. 36

 B. Plaintiffs will suffer irreparable harm absent a preliminary injunction. 37

 C. The balance of equities strongly weighs in plaintiffs’ favor, and the public interest favors an injunction. 39

III. To obtain meaningful relief, plaintiffs request expeditious consideration of their motion for summary judgment. 41

CONCLUSION..... 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AIG Annuity Insurance Co. v. Law Offices of Theodore Coates, P.C.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 1908, 2008 WL 4543422 (D. Colo. Oct. 10, 2008)	40
<i>In re Aiken County</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	33
<i>Byrd v. Raines</i> , 956 F. Supp. 25 (D.D.C.), <i>vacated on other grounds</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	33
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	22, 23
* <i>City of Kansas City v. HUD</i> , 923 F.2d 188 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	24, 25
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 634 F. Supp. 1449 (D.D.C. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	34
<i>City of New Haven v. United States</i> , 809 F.2d 900 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33, 34
<i>Fitzgerald v. Hampton</i> , 329 F. Supp. 997 (D.D.C. 1971)	40
<i>Guadamuz v. Ash</i> , 368 F. Supp. 1233 (D.D.C. 1973)	31
<i>Hedgeye Risk Management, LLC v. Heldman</i> , 196 F. Supp. 3d 40 (D.D.C. 2016)	23
<i>Independence Institute v. FEC</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 502 (D.D.C. 2014), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	40
<i>James Madison Ltd. by Hecht v. Ludwig</i> , 82 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	2
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 34 F. Supp. 2d 8 (D.D.C. 1998)	29

League of Women Voters of United States v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....22, 36, 38, 39

Local 2677 American Federation of Government Employees v. Phillips,
358 F. Supp. 60 (D.D.C. 1973).....30, 32

Marinette Marine v. United States Coast Guard,
973 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....23

**Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of United States, Inc. v. State Farm Mutual
Automobile Insurance Co.*,
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....23, 24, 28

National Association for Fixed Annuities v. Perez,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016).....23

National Environmental Development Associates Clean Air Project v. EPA,
752 F.3d 999 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....23, 25

**National Council of Community Mental Health Centers, Inc. v. Weinberger*,
361 F. Supp. 897 (D.D.C. 1973).....30, 32, 35

Northern Mariana Islands v. United States,
686 F. Supp. 2d 7 (D.D.C. 2009).....40

**Open Communities Alliance v. Carson*,
No. CV 17-2192 (BAH), 2017 WL 6558502 (D.D.C. Dec. 23, 2017)..... *passim*

Patriot, Inc. v. HUD,
963 F. Supp. 1 (D.D.C. 1997).....39

Rigdon v. Perry,
962 F. Supp. 150 (D.D.C. 1997).....23

SEC v. Chenery Corp.,
332 U.S. 194 (1947).....25

San Luis Obispo Mothers for Peace v. Hendrie,
502 F. Supp. 408 (D.D.C. 1980).....40

State Highway Commission of Missouri v. Volpe,
479 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1973)31

Teva Pharmaceuticals USA, Inc. v. FDA,
441 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....23

Texas Children’s Hospital v. Burwell,
76 F. Supp. 3d 224 (D.D.C. 2014)38

Virginians Against Corrupt Congress v. Moran,
No. CIV. A. 92-2120-LFO, 1992 WL 321508 (D.D.C. Oct. 21, 1992).....40

Youngstown Sheet & Tube v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952).....31

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 63113

2 U.S.C. § 68335

2 U.S.C. § 683(a)33

2 U.S.C. § 683(b)33

5 U.S.C. § 706(1)29

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....23, 29

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a)40

31 U.S.C. § 665(c)(2).....34

31 U.S.C. § 1512(c)(1).....34, 35

An Act to Amend the Homeland Security Act of 2002 to require the Secretary of
Homeland Security to issue Department of Homeland Security-wide guidance
and develop training programs as part of the Department of Homeland Security
Blue Campaign, and for other purposes, Pub. L. No. 115-96 (2017)6

Bipartisan Budget Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-123.....6

Congressional Budget and Impoundment Control Act of 1974, 2 U.S.C. § 68133, 24

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117 (2009).....3, 4

Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-31..... *passim*

Continuing Appropriations Act, 2018 and Supplemental Appropriations for Disaster
Relief Requirements Act, 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-56 (2017) *passim*

Federal Register Printing Savings Act of 2017, Pub. L. No. 115-120.....6

Making Further Continuing Appropriations for Fiscal Year 2018, and for other purposes,
 Pub. L. No. 115-90 (2017).....6

Legislative Materials

120 Cong. Rec. 7658 (1974).....34

H.R. Rep. No. 111-366 (2009) (Conf. Rep.).....2, 4

H.R. Rep. No. 111-220 (2009).....2

S. Rep. No. 111-66 (2009)2, 4

Rules and Regulations

45 C.F.R. § 75.372(a).....25

45 C.F.R. § 75.372(b)26

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)23

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(a)22, 23

OMB, Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements
 for Federal Awards, 78 Fed. Reg. 78590, 78599 (Dec. 26, 2013).....26

Miscellaneous

Ascend Press Release, *President Trump’s Budget Supports Sexual Risk Avoidance (SRA)
 Education* (May 30, 2017), [https://us1.campaign-archive.com/
 ?u=e71e76ba0a0760415775e4352&id=4d4dd966ef](https://us1.campaign-archive.com/?u=e71e76ba0a0760415775e4352&id=4d4dd966ef)14

Commission on Evidence-Based Policymaking, *Final Report: The Promise of Evidence-
 Based Policymaking* 94 (Sept. 7, 2017),
<https://www.cep.gov/content/dam/cep/report/cep-final-report.pdf>8, 39

Paige Winfield Cunningham & Juliet Eilperin, *Antiabortion activist abruptly steps down
 as head of HHS’s family planning division*, Wash. Post (Jan. 13, 2018),
<https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/powerpost/wp/2018/01/12/antiabortion->

activist-to-step-down-as-head-of-hhss-family-planning-division/?utm_term=.5b4a3030627514

Amy Feldman Farb & Amy L. Margolis, *The Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program (2010-2015): Synthesis of Impact Findings*, 106 Am. J. Pub. Health S9 (Sept. 2016), available at <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC5049454/pdf/AJPH.2016.303367.pdf>.....8, 9, 28

Gov’t Accountability Off., B-329092, *Impoundment of the Advanced Research Projects Agency-Energy Appropriation Resulting from Legislative Proposals in the President’s Budget Request for Fiscal Year 2018 5* (2017), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/690/688941.pdf>33

Robert Gordon & Ron Haskins, *Trump Team Doesn’t Understand Evidence-Based Policies Regarding Social Problems*, Brookings (Aug. 10, 2017), <https://www.brookings.edu/opinions/trump-team-doesnt-understand-evidence-based-policies-regarding-social-problems/>9, 28, 39

HHS, *About the Review, Teen Pregnancy Prevention Evidence Review*, <https://tpevidencereview.aspe.hhs.gov/ReviewProtocol.aspx>7

HHS Justification of Estimates for Appropriations Committee for FY 2018, *General Departmental Management* (May 2017), <https://web.archive.org/web/20180202164531/https://www.hhs.gov/about/budget/index.html>.....13, 14, 32

HHS, Office of the Assistant Secretary for Health, *Valerie Huber*, <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/about-ash/leadership/valerie-huber/index.html>.....14

Jacqueline Howard, *Why the Trump Administration is Cutting Teen Pregnancy Prevention Funding*, CNN (Aug. 17, 2017 8:58 am), <https://www.cnn.com/2017/08/17/health/teen-pregnancy-prevention-programs-funding/index.html>.....16, 27, 32

Valerie Huber, *\$1 Billion on Sex Ed—Is it Promoting Sex or Health?*, The Hill (Apr. 3, 2017), <http://thehill.com/blogs/pundits-blog/healthcare/327031-1-billion-on-sex-ed-is-it-promoting-sex-or-health>.....14

Evelyn M. Kappeler, *Historical Context for the Creation of the Office of Adolescent Health and the Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program*, 54 J. Adolescent Health S3 (2014), [http://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X\(13\)00778-7/pdf](http://www.jahonline.org/article/S1054-139X(13)00778-7/pdf)3, 7

Jane Kay, *Trump Administration Suddenly Pulls Plug on Teen Pregnancy Programs*, *Reveal* (July 14, 2017), <https://www.revealnews.org/article/trump-administration-suddenly-pulls-plug-on-teen-pregnancy-programs/>.....15, 32

Letter from members of the United States House of Representatives to Secretary Price (July 25, 2017), https://teddeutch.house.gov/uploadedfiles/final.house.tppp_letter.pdf16

Letter from members of the United States Senate to Secretary Price (July 21, 2017), <https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/071817%20Teen%20Pregnancy%20Program%20letter%20FINAL.pdf>16, 40

Letter from members of the United States Senate to Acting Secretary Hargan (Nov. 29, 2017), https://www.help.senate.gov/imo/media/doc/20171129_TPPP%20letter.pdf.....16

Megan Molteni, *Teen Pregnancy Researchers Regroup After Trump’s HHS Pulls Funding*, *Wired* (July 19, 2017 7:00 am), <https://www.wired.com/story/teen-pregnancy-researchers-regroup-after-trumps-hhs-pulls-funding/>.....15, 27, 32

OAH, *Digital Town Hall on Preventing Teen Pregnancy* (May 11, 2016), <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/digital-town-hall-webinar.PDF>.....12

OAH, *Evidence-Based Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program at a Glance* (updated July 2017), <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/ebp-chart1.pdf>7

OAH, *Guidance for Preparing a Non-Competing Continuation Grant Application* (Nov. 2016), <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/sites/default/files/noncompete-grantapp-2016.pdf>.....37, 38

OAH Press Release, *HHS Awards Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program Grants* (July 6, 2015), <https://wayback.archive-it.org/3926/20170128061559/https://www.hhs.gov/about/news/2015/07/06/hhs-awards-teen-pregnancy-prevention-program-grants>11, 12

OAH, *SC Campaign Grantee Details*, <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/grant-programs/teen-pregnancy-prevention-program-tpp/current-grantees/south-carolina-campaign-to-prevent-teen-pregnancy-1b/index.html>21

OAH, *Teen Pregnancy Prevention Replication Study*, <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/evaluation-and-research/federal-led-evaluation/teen-pregnancy-prevention-program-replication-study/index.html>9, 28

OAH, *TPP Program Grantees (FY2010-2014)*, <https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/grant-programs/teen-pregnancy-prevention-program-tpp/about/tpp-cohort-1/index.html>4, 8, 9

OAH, *TPP Successful Strategies*,
<https://www.hhs.gov/ash/oah/grant-programs/teen-pregnancy-prevention-program-tpp/successful-strategies/index.html>.10, 28

Sarah E. Oberlander & Lisa C. Trivits, *Building the Evidence to Prevent Adolescent Pregnancy: Contents of the Volume*, 106 Am. J. Pub. Health S1 (Sept. 2016)3

Suzanne Perry, *Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program Findings Show Benefits, Challenges of Evidence-Based Programming*, Social Innovation Research Center (Sept. 22, 2016), <http://ajph.aphapublications.org/doi/pdf/10.2105/AJPH.2016.303442>10

Carmen Solomon-Fears, Cong. Research Serv., R40618, *Teenage Pregnancy Prevention: Background and Proposals in the 111th Congress* (June 2, 2009), available at https://www.everycrsreport.com/files/20090602_R40618_e3d89f5b8d8a74d2ef0e178b4a69abf8c8051e81.pdf3

Carmen Solomon-Fears, Cong. Research Serv., RS20301, *Teenage Pregnancy Prevention: Statistics & Programs* (Jan. 15, 2016), available at <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/RS20301.pdf>5, 6, 7

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office Report, GAO-16-818, *Tiered Evidence Grants* (Sept. 2016), <https://www.gao.gov/assets/680/679917.pdf>7, 9, 10, 28

Daniel Stid et al., *What Does it Take to Implement Evidence-Based Practices? A Teen Pregnancy Prevention Program Shows the Way*, The Bridgespan Group (Nov. 2013), <https://www.bridgespan.org/bridgespan-files/e7/e77db957-54cc-46d9-879e-7b63f5ad48d5.pdf>8, 39

White House, FY 2019 Budget of the U.S. Government, <https://www.whitehouse.gov/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/budget-fy2019.pdf>32
